
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3264
ANSWERED ON:23.08.2011
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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has decided to increase the Central aid to the States for the development of cities and towns and provisions of basic civic amenities under Centrally sponsored schemes;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to devise support pattern of Central grants for smaller States with less resources;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the total grants agreed to be provided to/by the States to meet the basic facilities in the development of cities?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a): There is no proposal to increase the percentage of Central Assistance to the States under the Centrally sponsored schemes of the Ministry of Urban Development.

(b): Does not arise.
(c) & (d): The existing financing pattern under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) and Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) are as under:


Population of the City Grant ULB/Parastatals/
     Centre State Loan from Financial
        Institution

Cities with 4 million plus population 35% 15% 50%

Cities with million plus but less 50% 20% 30%
than 4 million population

Cities in North Eastern States 90% 10% -
and J&K/UIDSSMT

Other cities/UIDSSMT          80%  10%  10%

Setting up de-salination plants 80% 10% 10%

(e): Total Plan allocation under the 11th Five year Plan period (2007-2012) for the Ministry of Urban Development is `19,470 crore and the expenditure up to 31.3.2011 is `18,619.74 crore. In addition to the above, through the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission between 2005-2012 under the Urban Infrastructure and Governance (UIG), the allocation for the mission period is `31,500 crore out of which `13,733.19 crore has been released till 30.6.2011. An amount of `11,400 crore has been allocated for Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) of which `7545.02 crore has been released till
30.6.2011.
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